FOREST SHUTTLE® S/M/L  Z-WAVE
NL
DE
FR
EN
NL
EN
INSTALLATION MANUAL

Declare that this DoC is issued under our sole responsibility and that this product is:
Product description: Electronic motorized curtain track system
Type designation(s): Shuttle L Zwave
Trademark: Forest
Power Adapter: Chanzeho QZH05-2401500D
Object of the declaration:
The object is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation:
☒ Radio Equipment Directive – 2014/53/EU
☒ Article 3.1(a)  ☒ Article 3.2
 EN IEC 62368-1:2020 + A11:2020  EN 300 220-1 V3.1.1 (2017-02)
 EN IEC 61558-1:2019  EN 300 220-2 V3.1.1 (2017-02)
 EN 61558-2-16:2009
 EN IEC 62311 : 2020 / EN 50665:2017
☒ Article 3.1(b)
 EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11)
 EN 301 489-3 V2.3.2 (2023-01)
☒ RoHS directive – 2011/65/EU + ammendment (EU) 2015/863
Signed for and on behalf of:
Place: Deventer
Name: A.G. ten Have
Date: 13-01-2025 Function: Head R&D
Signature:
FOREST SHUTTLE® S/M/L  Z-WAVE
5
NL
DE
FR
EN
3   │   Installing the Forest Shuttle® S / M / L  Z-Wave
Installing the FOREST SHUTTLE®  S / M / L  Z-Wave
① Assemble the track
② Install the brackets and fix the track onto the brackets
③ Do not attach the drapery yet. Attach the drapery only after the end positions have been set.
→  position the master carrier(s) into half open position
④ Attach the motor to the track
Make sure to secure the locking
pin into the motor pulley
⑤        Shuttle® L  Z-Wave (EU, ANZ, IN):           Shuttle® S / M  Z-Wave (USA):
Connect the AC plug (100-240V~)            Connect the 24V plug into the socket of
to the power socket of Shuttle L            the Shuttle S and connect the AC plug to
                 the wall socket.
loop the cord through
the strain relief
6
4   │   Installing the Forest Shuttle® S / M / L  Z-Wave
⑥ (Re)setting the end limits of the FOREST SHUTTLE®  S / M / L  Z-Wave
RESETTING LIMITS:
When there are issues regarding opening and closing of the curtains, the limits can be reset.
Before starting make sure:
1. The curtains or master carrier(s) are in the open position.
2. Press the configuration button on the bottom of the Shuttle 4 times and hold it down the 5th time for 4 seconds, led
blinks 3 times and turns OFF.
SETTING LIMITS AND MOTOR DIRECTION:
Before starting make sure:
1. The positions are reset (see resetting limits)
2. The curtains or master carrier(s) are in the open position.
3. Give the master carrier(s) a little push towards the close position. The Shuttle starts to move towards the close
position, when the closed position is reached the master carrier(s) automatically returns to the open position.**
4. When the master carrier reaches it’s open position there is a 10 second timeframe to adjust the stack back, move the
master carrier to the desired open position and wait till the LED on the bottom of the Shuttle turns off.
Stack back: The minimal automatic adjustment is 3 cm (1.2”).
   The first movement after resetting the limits always need to be towards the close position
If you are not satisfied with the end position setting you can reset and reset the end positions. For resetting, see the
configuration table on page 5 and continue from step ⑥.
FOREST SHUTTLE® S/M/L  Z-WAVE
7
NL